
-. 
SW/jmd 

Decision No. _7&...;8~9:...:12",1L.-___ _ 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC 1"TILITIES COMMISSION OF tHE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of HARBOR CARRIERS, INC., a ) 
corporation, for authorization 
to increase rates. 

Application No. 52661 
(Filed June 3, 1971) 

OPINION AND ORDER 

Harbor Carriers, Inc. (Harbor) operates a common carrier 
vessel se~lce for the transportation of persons between Long Beach 
and Avalon. It also is engaged in common carrier operations by 
vessel between points on San Francisco, San Pablo and Suisun Bays. 

By this application it seeks authority t~ increase 
certain of its fares for transportation between Long Beach and 
Avalon on five days' notice to the Commission and to, the public. 
The present and proposed fares for said transportation are as 
follows: 

Adult 
One-way 
Round trip 

Child, less than 5 years of age 
One-way 
Round trip 

Child~ 5 years old or older 
but less than 12' years of age . 

One-way 
Round trip 

Commute 
One-way 

Present 

$3,.75, 
7.50 

.25 

.50 

1.90 
3.75' 

3.00(a) 

(a) Based on purchase of lO-ride 
ticket for $30.00. 

-1-

Proposed 

$4.25 
8.50, 

.25 

.50, 

2.15 
4.25, 

3:. 00 (a) 



A. 52661 - SW 

The proposed fares, other than commute, are the same as 
those charged by Catalina Motor Cruisers, Inc., a common carrier' 
by vessel operating between San Pedro- and Avalon. 

Harbor states that the proposed fares are sought to 
offset the effect of wage increases which it recently had to 
grant its employees and also to offset the effect of certain 
other increaGes in its operating costs which have occurred since 
the commencement of its operations between Long Beach and Avalon 
on May 20, 1970. On the basis of its operating experience from 
June 1, 1970 through April 30, 1971, Harbor calculates that had 
the sought fares been collected throughout that period they would 
have produced revenues (after commissions) of $18,400 in excess 
of those actually received. On the other hand, had the present 
wage rates and related costs been in effect throughout the same 
time, Harbor's labor costs would have been almost $17 .. 000 more 
than those experienced. 

It appears that Harbor's operations between I.ong Beach 
and Avalon are being conducted at a loss and that they will 
continue to be unprofitable under the sought fares. Applicant 
reports that it incurred a loss of $243,181 from said operations 
during the period from June 1, 1970 through April 30, 1971. It 
also appears that applicant's operations between Long Beach and 
Avalon were established wieh the antic1paeion that losses· might 
be incurred initially. Decision No. 76496, dated December 2, 1969" 
which granted Harbor authority to engage in said operations, 
reports that in the. proceeding therein involved Harbor's presieent 
estimated that it might take two years before sufficient business 
could be generated to produce a profit. He said that Harbor was 
prepared to continue service for the first two y~ars even at a 
loss. 

Dee1s10n No. 76496 shows that Harbor then had nearly' 
$200,000 in equity capital. The present application shows that 
as of February 28, 1971, Harbor had a negative equity of $lS,910. 

-2-



'. , 

A. 52661 - ~ 

In the circumstances it might be questioned whether the company 
can continue its operations even under the increased fares 
herein sought. 

Harbor is reported to be a wholly owned subsidiary of 
The Harbor Tug and Barge Company. Said company has said tha't 
it w;'ll underwrite a'C.7 .and all losses of Harbor carriers, Inc. 
A letter from The Harbor Tug and Barge Company so stating is 
~ncluded in the record herein as Exhibit No.1. 

The filing of this application of Harbor Carriers, 
Inc., was reported on the Commission's calendar of June 4:1 1971. 
!he Cities of Avalon and Long Beach have infomcd tee :omm1ssion 
that they are not opposed to the graneing of the npplicat1on. 
No expreSSions of opposition to the application have been received 
by the Commission. Public hearing thereon is not necessary. 

It is clear from the application that by the proposed 
fare increases H~rbor is seeking to attain add~tional revcn~es 
which are sufficiQut only to compens3te fo= pr1~cipal increases 
in operating costs which Harbor heg, ~-perienced 0=: to which 
Harbor has become committed since comme:lcanent of the operations 
involved in Y~y, 19iO. We find that the £~~~ increzses have been 
shown to be jus~ified. Saie f~r~ incres$es should be authorized. 

Harbor's rcq~est for pc~iscion to ¢s~a~lish the 
increased fares on five days' notice to the Co~ssion and to 
the public is m~ee on the grounds that its sumoer season of heavy 
traffic vol~e h2s e~artcd. Early establiz~Jn~t of· the increased 
fares would therefore e:able Harbor to =e~!izc the maximum bene-
fits therefrom. ntis request should be ~r.a:lted :::lso'. The order 
herein will be made effective one day after the date thereof. 

-3-



A. 52661 - ~ 

ORDER ... --- ..... 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Harbor carriers, Ine.) is authorized to establish the 

following increased fares for the transportation of persons: 
between Long, Beach and Avalon: 

Per adult 
One-way 
Round trip 

Per child, 5 years old 
or older but less than 
12 years of age 

One-way 
Round trip 

$4.25 
8.50 

2.15 
4.25 

Amendments to applicant's tariff to be made 8.S a result of this 
order may be made effective not earlier than five days after the 
effective date hereof on not less t~n five days' notice to the 
Commission and to the public. 

2. The authority herein granted 'shall expire unless exer-
cised ~~thin ninety days after the effective date of this o=der. 

3. In addition to the required posting and filing of tariffs, 
applicant shall give notice to the public by posting. in its vessels 
and at its terminals an explanation of its fares. Such notice 
shall be posted not less than five days before the effective date of 

-4-



A. 52661 - SW 

the fare changes, and unless superseded shall remain posted for 
a period of not less than thirty days. 

The effective date of this order shall be one day after 
the date hereof • 

this 
. Dated at 8a:o. Ji"rlu:leiloo , California, 

(.,3~ day of __ J:.;:U:.=L~Y ______ , 1971. 

,w 

C01iliii1ssioners 

Comm1::1on&r 1. P. Vuko:1n. jr •• beiDa 
nece::or1ly ~b~ent. did not pArt1cipate 
~ the d1apoS1t1on of this proceed1Dl. 

Comm1~::;1oner 'D. W. l1olmes. 1)e'!q 
neces~~r1ly ab~o~t. did not ~art1c1pat6 
1n tho d1~po:1t1on or th1~ pr~ee~. 

-5-


